
 
 

MINUTES 
OF 

THE REGULAR MEETING OF 
 

BUILDING BOARD OF APPEALS 
OF  

 
CITY OF ANN ARBOR 

 
 January 14, 2004 

 
The regular meeting of the Building Board of Appeals was held on Wednesday, January 14, 
2004 at 1:30 p.m. in the City Council Chambers on the second floor of City Hall, 100 N. Fifth 
Avenue, Ann Arbor, Michigan. 
 

I. MEETING CALLED TO ORDER  
The meeting was called to order at 1:29 p.m. by Chairperson Kenneth 
 Winters. 

 
   II. ROLL CALL: 

 
Members Present: (5) K. Winters, S. Callan, D. Darling, and P. Darling  

R. Reik 
 
Members Absent: (0)  

 
Staff Present:  (3) A. Savoni, R. Heemstra, L. Bowen, D Jenkins,  

 
  III. APPROVAL OF MINUTES  
 

S. Callan moved, supported by, R. Reik to approve the minute of December 10, 
2003.  The minutes were approved unanimously. 

 
IV. APPEALS & ACTION – UNFINISHED 

 
None 

 
  V. APPEALS & ACTION - NEW 

   
1. 2004-B- 1,2245 Tilsby Ct. 
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 Petitioner is requesting an exception from Section R-305 of the 2000 Michigan 
Residential Code which requires a 7 foot 0 (zero) inch ceiling height in a 
basement with habitable space, and allows beams/girders not less than 4 feet on 
center to project below a maximum of 6 inches. 

 
Robert Leffler, Contractor, was present to explain the details of this request. 
 
Staff Report 
 
The ceiling height in the majority of the finished basement space is 7 feet 0 (zero) inches.  
However there is an area at the existing ductwork that will result in a lowered ceiling.  The 
ceiling height in this area will be 6 feet 4 inches with a width of 6 feet 7 inches as shown on the 
plan. 
 
Staff Recommendation 
 
Staff is generally supportive of these types of requests and would suggest that if the Board is 
supportive of granting a variance, a fully automatic, building wide smoke detection system be a 
condition of the variance. 
 
History 
 
None 
 
Discussion 
 
P. Darling moved, supported by R. Reik to grant this request. 
 
For an exception from Section R-305 of the 2000 Michigan Residential Code which 
requires a 7 foot 0 (zero) inch ceiling height in a basement with habitable space, and allows 
beams/girders not less than 4 feet on center to project below a maximum of 6 inches with 
the condition that an inter-connected hardwire smoke detector be installed throughout the 
house per the Fire Marshal’s approval.  
 
The Board voted as follows: 

Ayes: (5) K. Winters, S. Callan, D. Darling, P. Darling, and R. Reik 
 

 Nays: (0) 
 
 Absent:(0) 
 
Motion carried.  Variance is granted. 
 

2. 2004-B-2, 333 Maynard St 
 

Request:  Petitioner is requesting an exception from Section 1003.3.3.3.4 of the 
2000 Michigan Building Code which states: “There shall be a floor or landing at the 
top and bottom of each stairway. The width of landings shall not be less than the 
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width of stairways they serve. Every landing shall have a minimum dimension 
measured in the direction of travel equal to the width of  
the stairway. Such dimension need not exceed 48 inches (1219 mm) where the 
stairway has a straight run.” 

 
A. Savoni, Plan Reviewer, explained request. 
 
Jeffrey Spoon, Spoon Ventures, present to speak and answer questions on request  
 
Dan Mooney, Architect, explains details of request 

 
Staff Report 
 
As originally designed, the stair had a code compliant landing at the top.  In the field, it was 
found that this door interferes with the adjacent emergency fire door.  Petitioner is requesting 
permission to relocate the door at the top of the stairs to eliminate this interference.  In doing so, 
it reduces the landing to 16- 1/2" wide in the direction of travel where it is required to be 44”—
the width of the stair. 
 
Staff Recommendation 
 
Staff is not supportive of this request.   A level portion of a stairway provides users with a place 
to enter or exit a stairway and to adjust their gait before continuing.  A landing at the door at the 
top of the stairs provides adequate area to gain proper footing before opening the door, or after 
opening the door and going downstairs.  A shorter landing could cause someone to fall down the 
stairs. 

 
An application for an appeal needs to be based on a claim that: 
a.   The true intent of the Code has been correctly interpreted 
b. The provisions of the code do not fully apply, (or) 
c. An equivalent form of construction is to be used. 

 
In this case, staff believes that the code has been correctly interpreted and does apply, and that 
what is being proposed is not as good or better than the code requires 
 
R. Heemstra – Agreed with Staff Recommendation. 
 
Discussion 
 
If the door were to swing into the landing, there would be no problem.  The door will swing 
into the landing and there is no need for a variance. 

 
Request withdrawn 

 
3. 2004-B-3, 418 E. Kingsley 

 
Request:  Petitioner is requesting an exception from the following sections of the 
2000 Michigan Residential Code: 
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Section R314.1 which states: “Stairways shall not be less than 36 inches (914 mm) in 
clear width at all points above the permitted handrail height and below the required 
headroom height.” 
 
Section R314.3 which states: “The minimum headroom in all parts of the stairway 
shall not be less than 6 feet, 8 inches measured vertically from the sloped plane 
adjoining the tread nosing or from the floor surface of the landing or platform.” 

 
Thomas Allmand, Owner, was present to explain details of request. 
 
Staff Report 
 
This house is a historic building in the Fourth Ward Historical District.  Petitioner is remodeling 
the upper unit of the two units building.  In doing so, petitioner is rebuilding the rear stairway in 
its entirety.  However, headroom does not meet code on portions of the stair.  Because this is a 
historic structure, modifications to the exterior of the house to raise the roof at the stair area, may 
or may not be granted by the Historical Commission.  It is petitioner’s intention to not do any 
work on the exterior and to obtain a variance for the headroom from the Building Board of 
Appeals.  Petitioner is also requesting a 1-inch variance on the width of the stairway at the 
foundation level. 
 
Staff Recommendation 
 
Due to the historic classification of this building and the fact that petitioner is rebuilding a non-
code compliant stair to make the stair as safe as possible without modifying the exterior of the 
house, staff is supportive of this request with the following recommendations: 
 

��Install emergency lighting throughout the length of the stairway that will 
completely illuminate the stairs in the event of an emergency, especially 
problem areas. 

 
��Install a fully automatic, building wide smoke detection system. 

 
R. Heemstra- suggests an inter-connected smoke detector be installed in corridor. 
 
Discussion 
 
R. Reik moved, supported by, S. Callan to grant this request: 
 

Petitioner is requesting an exception from the following sections of the 2000 
Michigan Residential Code: 
 
 Section R314.1 which states: “Stairways shall not be less than 36 inches (914 mm) in 
clear width at all points above the permitted handrail height and below the required 
headroom height.” 
 
Section R314.3 which states: “The minimum headroom in all parts of the stairway 
shall not be less than 6 feet, 8 inches measured vertically from the sloped plane 
adjoining the tread nosing or from the floor surface of the landing or platform.” 
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This is in consideration that the building is classified as Historic.  We would also 
require that at least two emergency lights be installed to the satisfaction of the Plan 
Reviewer and that a fully automatic building-wide smoke detector be installed to the 
satisfaction of the Fire Marshal, and that a hand rail in the upper area be installed 
on the outside of the stair. (Clarification on handrail, handrail goes on the part of 
the stairs with the highest headroom.) 

 
The Board voted as follows: 

Ayes: (5) K. Winters, S. Callan, D. Darling, P. Darling, and R. Reik 
 

 Nays: (0) 
 
 Absent:(0) 
 

 
Motion carried.  Variance granted. 
 

VI. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
 

None. 
 

 VII. NEW BUSINESS 
 
A. Savoni, Plan Reviewer, - has been contacted by the Homeowner, K. Askew, 401 Maple 
Ridge St (2003-B-38) regarding the variance granted her during the November 12, 2003 
meeting.  The variance was for lower headroom in the basement bathroom at the duct and door, 
and contains the contingency that, “ The remaining part of the basement is only used for 
storage.”  The plan submitted showed a laundry room and a storage area in the basement.  
However, the storage area was finished in the 1960’s as a recreation room.  The Homeowner 
wants to make sure that the laundry room can remain and that the recreation room can be used if 
they desire. 

 
R. Reik moved, and S. Callan supported that the wording of the variance be changed so 
that the contingency would read “ The remaining part of the basement remain as is.” 

 
VIII. REPORTS & COMMUNICATIONS 

 
None. 

 
 

   IX. AUDIENCE PARTICIPATION - GENERAL 
 

None. 
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     X. ADJOURNMENT 

 
There being no further business to come before the Board, Chairperson Kenneth 
Winters adjourned the meeting at 2:21 p.m. 

 
Respectfully submitted, 

       Deborah Jenkins, Acting Secretary 
Building Board of Appeals 

 
 
             
Ken Winters, Chairperson    Dated 01-14-04BBAMinutes 
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